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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

A. Abbreviated Names 

Elizabeth Jayne Anderson, the Respondent, will be referred to as Ms. 

Anderson or the Respondent.  The Florida Bar will be referred to as the Bar. 

B. Citations to the Record 

References to the Report of Referee will be cited as (ROR p.**).   

References to specific pleadings will be made by Tab number in the 

Index of Record. (Tab #1). 

The transcript of the combined guilt and sanction final hearing held on 

December 3-4, 2020, will be cited as (T.**). 

 The sanction hearing was continued for remaining arguments, and it 

concluded on December 8, 2020.  The transcript of that hearing will be cited 

as (T. Cont. **). 

The Bar’s exhibits will be cited as (TFB-Ex. *) with specific reference 

to the transcript page number when needed.     

Respondent’s exhibits will be cited as (R-Ex. *).   

The Bar provides an appendix of critical portions of the record to 

facilitate review.  This brief cites to the appendix as (A. **).  
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NATURE OF THE CASE 

This disciplinary review presents the issue of how to factor undisputed 

prior disciplinary offenses in an earlier disciplinary proceeding—in  which this 

Court has not yet issued a sanction order—when determining the 

appropriate sanction for subsequent misconduct in a second disciplinary 

proceeding.  

The Referee in this proceeding recommends that Elizabeth Anderson 

be found guilty of five violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct for 

misconduct involving one client, Maritza Sotillo.  That misconduct occurred 

between late July 2018 and early November 2018.  One of these five 

violations arises from Ms. Anderson’s failure to notify Ms. Sotillo of this 

Court’s emergency suspension order in an earlier case, which is still pending 

in this Court.  The Florida Bar v. Anderson, SC18-1646.   

The referee in Case Number SC18-1646  is recommending 28 findings 

of guilt for trust account violations.  Neither party sought review of the 

Referee’s recommendations concerning guilt in that case.  The only issue 

presented in that case is whether the 28 violations warrant a 3-year 

suspension, followed by 5 years’ probation, or whether they warrant 

disbarment. 
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In this second disciplinary proceeding, the Referee gave no 

consideration to the 28 violations in the pending case when recommending 

an appropriate sanction.  The Referee recommended a public reprimand as 

the appropriate sanction for these five violations.   

The Bar maintains that the Referee erred in failing to consider the 

undisputed disciplinary offenses in the pending case and that the appropriate 

sanction for these new violations, especially in light of the prior violations, 

should be a one-year rehabilitative suspension.   

If a single order imposing sanctions is entered in the two pending 

cases, the Bar would suggest that disbarment with leave to reapply in five 

years would be the appropriate sanction.   

Ms. Anderson has filed a notice of intent for a cross-review, which 

presumably will challenge one or more of the recommendations of guilt.   
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 

A.     Ms. Anderson’s employment at Orlando Legal. 

Ms. Anderson practiced law in Florida from April 2003 to November 

2018, at which point this Court issued an emergency suspension in The 

Florida Bar v. Anderson, SC18-1646, due to trust account violations.  (ROR 

pp. 11, 37)(A. 13, 39).  In her 15 years of practice, six of which she spent as 

the owner of her own law firm, Ms. Anderson practiced primarily in real estate 

and bankruptcy.  (ROR p. 4; TFB-Ex. 8; T. 123-27).  In January 2018, Ms. 

Anderson took employment with “Orlando Legal.”  (ROR pp. 3-4)(A. 5-6).  

This firm and its affiliate, known as “The Orlando Family Firm,” were both 

owned by Jonathan Simon, then a board-certified family law attorney.  (ROR 

p. 4; T. 157, 170).   

Ms. Anderson had an “independent contractor” arrangement with Mr. 

Simon whereby Ms. Anderson paid the firm a monthly stipend for her office 

space and overhead instead of receiving a salary.  (ROR p. 4)(A. 6).  Ms. 

Anderson testified that the terms of her employment were not memorialized 

in any written document, although the record contains what appears to be an 

unsigned independent contractor agreement between Ms. Anderson and 

Orlando Legal.  (ROR p. 4; R-Ex. 31, p. 261-62; T. 127).  In light of her 

experience, Ms. Anderson was employed at Orlando Legal to conduct real 
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estate closings.  (ROR p. 4)(A. 6).  During her employment, she also handled 

multiple bankruptcies and a foreclosure defense matter.     

As early as July 2018, there were rumors at Orlando Legal that Mr. 

Simon had misused trust funds and that he was not paying rent or firm 

vendors.  (ROR p. 9)(A. 11).  Ms. Anderson was clearly aware of these 

problems by mid-September.  (R-Ex. 31, p. 261-62).   Mr. Simon filed a 

voluntary petition for disciplinary revocation in October 2018 in The Florida 

Bar v. Simon, SC18-1774.  The revocation was approved by this Court in 

December 2018, and his disbarment took effect at that time.   

B.  Ms. Anderson’s representations to her client prior to this Court’s  
suspension order. 

In July 2018, while Orlando Legal was still operating, Maritza Sotillo 

contacted the firm for legal assistance with a real estate transfer.  (TFB-Ex. 

1).  When she arrived for her appointment on July 31, 2018, Ms. Sotillo 

believed she would be meeting with Mr. Simon for a consultation for which 

she prepaid a $100 fee.  (ROR p. 6)(A. 8).  However, the reception desk 

informed her that she would be meeting with Ms. Anderson instead, as Ms. 

Anderson served as the firm’s “real estate expert.”  (ROR pp. 6-7; TFB-Ex 

16).   

Ms. Anderson testified that she was asked to “cover” the meeting with 

Ms. Sotillo for Mr. Simon, although she did not explain exactly what that 
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meant.  (TT. 129).  During the July 31, 2018, meeting, Ms. Sotillo expressed 

to Ms. Anderson that she wished to have real estate, which was then titled 

in her and her parents’ names, transferred to her.  Ms. Sotillo’s father had 

died, and her mother consented to the transaction.  (TFB-Ex. 1).  Ms. 

Anderson advised Ms. Sotillo that her father’s estate would need to be 

probated for that purpose.  (ROR p. 9).  Ms. Sotillo provided Ms. Anderson 

with the relevant details, including the address of the property at issue, and 

a copy of her father’s death certificate.  (ROR p. 9; TFB-Ex. 1).  There is a 

fact dispute as to whether Ms. Sotillo also gave Ms. Anderson her father’s 

original will.  (TFB-Ex. 1; T. 79).  Ms. Anderson denies having received the 

will, but admits she received a copy of the death certificate.    

Ms. Sotillo paid a retainer in the amount of $2,918.50.  Ms. Anderson 

advised Ms. Sotillo that this amount would cover the filing of her father’s will, 

the transfer of her father’s property rights to her mother, and the transfer of 

her mother’s property rights to her.  (TFB-Ex. 1).  The payment was charged 

to Ms. Sotillo’s American Express credit card.  The payment appeared on 

her statement as originating from “The Orlando Family Firm.”  (TFB-Ex. 1)(A. 

51-52). 

At the conclusion of their meeting, Ms. Sotillo left with the 

understanding that Ms. Anderson would be providing these services.  (TFB-
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Ex. 1)(A. 48).  Ms. Anderson testified differently—that she advised Ms. Sotillo 

that Mr. Simon would be her attorney and that she was just “helping him out 

on it.”  (T. 64, 133, 136).  However, there is no evidence that Ms. Anderson 

suggested to Ms. Sotillo that she was an “independent contractor.”  In fact, 

her business card, which Ms. Sotillo took with her, identified Ms. Anderson 

as a lawyer with Orlando Legal and listed her email address as 

Elizabeth@OrlandoLegal.com.  (ROR p. 10; TFB-Ex. 1)(A. 55).  There is no 

evidence of any engagement letter provided to Ms. Sotillo in connection with 

the representation.  (ROR p. 10; T. 77-78). 

Ms. Anderson testified that after the meeting, she prepared an initial 

intestate summary petition for Mr. Simon’s review.  (T. 129-30).  She testified 

that she left blanks in the petition for Ms. Sotillo’s siblings names, as Ms. 

Sotillo had not provided that information during the meeting.  (T. 130).  Ms. 

Anderson testified that she did not advise Ms. Sotillo that she was simply 

providing a draft for Mr. Simon because she “did not need to notify her, 

because it was John Simon’s client that [she] had just filled in on his consult 

for.”  (T. 130).  At no point in her interactions with Orlando Legal did Ms. 

Sotillo ever see or speak with Mr. Simon. 

On October 8, 2018, this Court entered is emergency suspension order 

in The Florida Bar v. Anderson, Case No. SC18-1646, based on alleged trust 

mailto:Elizabeth@OrlandoLegal.com
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account violations that predated Ms. Anderson’s employment with Orlando 

Legal.  (ROR p. 11)(A. 56).  Pursuant to the order, Ms. Anderson was given 

30 days to wrap up her pending matters and close her practice.  (ROR p. 

11)(A 56).  She was also ordered to “immediately furnish a copy of [her] 

suspension order to all clients” and seek withdrawal in any current 

representation.  (ROR p. 11)(A. 56-57).   

An October 16, 2018, letter to Ms. Anderson’s counsel followed by 

email and mail, further outlining Ms. Anderson’s obligations in connection 

with her pending suspension.  (ROR p. 11).  The letter advised Ms. Anderson 

to direct all questions she might have about the suspension order to Melissa 

Mara at the Florida Bar.  (ROR p. 11).  Ms. Mara served as a paralegal for 

the Bar, where her responsibilities included monitoring 200-300 attorneys’ 

compliance with suspension orders.  (ROR pp. 11-12).     

C.  Ms. Anderson’s representations to her client after issuance of the 
emergency suspension order. 

Ten days after notice of her emergency suspension, and over ten 

weeks after the date of her meeting with Ms. Sotillo, Ms. Anderson had not 

provided Ms. Sotillo with any type of update about the probate proceeding or 

notice of her emergency suspension.  (ROR p. 12)(A. 14).  On October 18, 

2018, Ms. Sotillo sent Ms. Anderson an email to the Orlando Legal email 
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address listed on Ms. Anderson’s business card to ask about the progress 

of her case.  (ROR p. 12).  She inquired: 

I would like to get an update as to where we are in 

the process.  I believe the last time we spoke, you 

were going to submit the paperwork to the court as 

my dad’s portion of the house needed to be allocated 

to my mom.  What is the next step?  Remember that 

my mom wanted to allocate her portion of the house 

to me. 

(ROR p. 12)(A. 54).   

Ms. Anderson apparently received the email sent to her Orlando Legal 

email account, but she responded the next day using a Gmail address, 

elizabethanderson1706@gmail.com, which she asked Ms. Sotillo to use 

“going forward.”  (ROR p. 12).  In that response, Ms. Anderson stated: 

Hello! I have followed up with the Comptroller and 
apologize for the delay.  As you may not have been 
advised yet, Orlando Legal suddenly closed.  I am 
still at the same physical location, however.   

Sorry for the confusion.  Please use this email going 
forward. 

We are almost finished and I need the names of your 
other siblings and we can get this finalized.  I will be 
working this weekend so please email me and I can 
get the balance of the documents uploaded to the 
portal.   

Thank you and, again, sorry for the inconvenience. 

Elizabeth 

mailto:elizabethanderson1706@gmail.com
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(ROR. pp. 12-13; TFB Ex. 1)(A. 53).  Ms. Anderson did not copy Mr. Simon 

or any other lawyer or paralegal on her response. (ROR p. 13).   

  Ms. Sotillo provided the information requested of her that same 

afternoon.  (A. 53).  Based on these communications, Ms. Sotillo understood 

that Ms. Anderson was handling and finalizing her matter.   

Ms. Anderson acknowledged her statement to Ms. Sotillo that Orlando 

Legal had closed but testified that Mr. Simon “was still coming in, taking his 

files, and working on his Orlando Legal cases.”  (T. 132).  She testified that 

she did not know what Ms. Sotillo believed based on the statement, “Orlando 

Legal suddenly closed,” but she meant that the firm was “winding down.”  (T. 

132).  As for her references to “the Comptroller” and “the portal” in her email, 

Ms. Anderson testified that these were internal operations having nothing to 

do with the court system.  (T. 134, 155).  Regarding her statement, “We are 

almost finished and I need the names of your other siblings and we can get 

this finalized,” Ms. Anderson testified that “We” meant Mr. Simon.  (T. 155).   

Ms. Anderson testified that after receiving the names of Ms. Sotillo’s 

siblings, she put that information into the petition and uploaded it to Mr. 

Simon’s “G Suite portal,” which she claimed was the “portal” she was 

referencing in her email to Ms. Sotillo.  (T. 135, 155).  She also testified that 

she placed Ms. Sotillo’s file in a box of files for Mr. Simon, which he came in 
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to pick up.  (T. 138, 160-61).  She claimed she “had confirmation that [Mr. 

Simon] had the file” and that she likewise had confirmation, based on 

statements he gave in his bankruptcy case, “that he was working on all the 

Orlando Legal files.”  (T. 154-55).   

Ms. Anderson testified that she had attempted to reach Ms. Mara at 

the Bar by telephone to ask about her immediate notice obligations to Ms. 

Sotillo.  Two days before her emergency suspension became effective, Ms. 

Anderson testified that she reached Ms. Mara and told her about Ms. Sotillo 

and her status as an Orlando Legal client.  Ms. Anderson testified that Ms. 

Mara told her “that Ms. Sotillo was not [Ms. Anderson’s] client for the 

purposes of notice, and that [Ms. Anderson] was not to have any further 

communication with [Ms. Sotillo] at all.”  (T. 150).   

Ms. Mara recalled this conversation but testified that she did not recall 

any reference to Ms. Anderson’s specific communications with Ms. Sotillo.  

Ms. Mara testified that if she had been told about the contents of Ms. 

Anderson’s emails with Ms. Sotillo, she would have informed Ms. Anderson 

of her obligation to notify Ms. Sotillo of the emergency suspension.  (ROR 

p.21; T. 103).   

Ms. Anderson’s paralegal, who attended this phone call, did not recall 

Ms. Anderson advising Ms. Mara of any specifics about Ms. Sotillo beyond 
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the fact that Ms. Sotillo was a client of Orlando Legal.  (T. 210-11).  While in 

response to questions from Ms. Anderson’s counsel on redirect, the 

paralegal confirmed that Ms. Anderson asked about Ms. Sotillo multiple 

times, she reiterated that the information conveyed pertained to Ms. Sotillo’s 

status as an Orlando Legal client.  (T. 212-13).  There was no evidence that 

anyone told Ms. Mara that at the time of Ms. Anderson’s most recent 

communications with Ms. Sotillo, Orlando Legal was “closed.”  

Ms. Anderson testified that by the end of October 2018, she had 

become aware of Mr. Simon’s petition for disciplinary revocation.  She 

testified that she knew this had something to do with Mr. Simon’s own 

disciplinary proceeding based on allegations that he was stealing trust 

account funds from Orlando Legal.  (T. 163).  By this time, Ms. Anderson had 

begun an investigation of her own regarding Mr. Simon and his dealings.  

Her decision to investigate was based on concerns she had about funds 

associated with real estate closings she handled for the firm.  (ROR p. 5)(A. 

7).  Realizing that Mr. Simon had been dishonest, she hired an attorney to 

protect her own interests in Mr. Simon’s pending bankruptcy case.  (ROR p. 

6).  That attorney attended a bankruptcy hearing on Ms. Anderson’s behalf 

as early as November 6, 2018.  (T. 155).     
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On November 16, 2018, Ms. Anderson signed the compliance affidavit 

required by Rule 3-5.1(h) and affirmed she had “furnished a copy of the 

[emergency suspension] order to all [her] clients with matters pending when 

the court order was served[.]”  (TFB-Ex. 5).  Ms. Sotillo, however, received 

no notice.  (ROR p. 22)(A. 24). 

Ms. Sotillo waited another five weeks after her October 2018 email 

exchange with Ms. Anderson before following up again.  Having received no 

updates, on November 28, 2018, Ms. Sotillo sent Ms. Anderson an email to 

her Gmail address inquiring about the status of her matter. (A. 53).  Ms. 

Sotillo received no response.  She tried to call Ms. Anderson, but there was 

no answer.  Ms. Sotillo followed up again on November 30, 2018, using yet 

another email for Ms. Anderson that did not appear to be associated with 

Orlando Legal. (A. 53).  That email, too, was met with no response.  By this 

time, of course,  Ms. Anderson was no longer authorized to practice law.    

D.  Ms. Sotillo’s discovery that Ms. Anderson had not performed the 
agreed upon services, and the commencement of this action. 

On December 3, 2018, Ms. Sotillo went to the physical location of 

Orlando Legal, where Ms. Anderson told her she was still operating despite 

Orlando Legal’s closure.  There, Ms. Sotillo was advised by a receptionist on 

the floor where Orlando Legal and Ms. Anderson had once operated that Ms. 

Anderson had moved out a month ago.  The receptionist informed Ms. Sotillo 
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that Mr. Simon was the CEO of Orlando Legal, and she provided Ms. Sotillo 

with his contact information. (T. 69).     

That same day, Ms. Sotillo consulted with another attorney who 

informed her that Ms. Anderson had not commenced the probate of her 

father’s estate. (T. 70).  Learning this, Ms. Sotillo contacted the Bar, which 

informed her that Ms. Anderson had been placed on suspension.   Ms. Sotillo 

submitted her inquiry/complaint form on December 13, 2018.  (TFB-Ex 1)(A. 

47). 

E.  This disciplinary proceeding is filed.  

The Bar filed its Complaint in this matter on August 7, 2019, alleging 

violations of Rules 3-4.3, 3-5.1(h), 4-1.3, 4-1.4(a), and 4-1.4(b). (Tab #1).  

The matter proceeded to a final hearing.  (ROR p. 1).   

During the hearing, the above-described evidence was presented 

through witness testimony and exhibits admitted by stipulation.  The Florida 

Bar presented the testimony of Ms. Sotillo, Ms. Mara, and Ms. Anderson.  

Ms. Anderson presented the testimony of her expert witness in this and her 

other pending disciplinary proceeding, and the testimony of another former 

contract attorney at Orlando Legal.  She also presented testimony from Ms. 

Anderson’s counsel in Mr. Simon’s bankruptcy case, and Ms. Anderson’s 

former paralegal who had attended her call with Ms. Mara.  (ROR p. 3).  
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Regarding her violation of the emergency suspension order for failing 

to immediately notify Ms. Sotillo, Ms. Anderson relied on the purported 

advice of Ms. Mara that Ms. Sotillo was not her client and that Ms. Anderson 

therefore did not need to contact Ms. Sotillo.  In support of her position, Ms. 

Anderson offered the opinion of an expert witness who had also testified on 

her behalf in her separate disciplinary proceeding in Case No. SC18-1646.  

The expert opined that Ms. Anderson had no obligation to notify Ms. Sotillo 

of her emergency suspension because Ms. Sotillo was a client of Orlando 

Legal and Mr. Simon.  The expert stated that Ms. Mara had properly advised 

Ms. Anderson in this regard and that Ms. Mara’s advice was “binding.”  (T. 

227).   

Ms. Anderson’s expert, however, admitted that she was not familiar 

with this Court’s standard for defining an attorney-client relationship.  (T. 229-

30).  Ms. Anderson’s expert was cross-examined about the applicable test 

from The Florida Bar v. Beach, 675 So. 2d 106, 109 (Fla. 1996):  

"The test for determining the existence of the 
fiduciary relationship is a subjective one and hinges 
upon a client's belief that he is consulting a lawyer in 
that capacity and has manifested intention to seek 
professional legal advice.  However, the subjective 
belief must be a reasonable one." 
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(T. 231). Ms. Anderson’s expert accepted this standard and apparently 

believed that under all the circumstances it was unreasonable for Ms. Sotillo 

to believe that Ms. Anderson was her lawyer.  (T. 231). 

The Referee heard argument from both sides.  However, with respect 

to the issue of a pattern of misconduct or prior misconduct, the Referee 

declined to consider the pending disciplinary matter in The Florida Bar v. 

Anderson, SC18-1646, notwithstanding that the case is pending, not as to 

guilt, but as to the applicable sanction. (ROR p. 37). 

The Referee took the matter under advisement.  The following day, he 

announced his decision in considerable detail, recommending that Ms. 

Anderson be found guilty of all five violations alleged in the petition: 

• Violation of Rule 3-4.3 for the dishonesty in Ms. Anderson’s 

representations to Ms. Sotillo that her matter was being “finalized” and 

for Ms. Anderson’s failure to notify Ms. Sotillo of her suspension; 

• Violation of Rule 3-5.1(h) for Ms. Anderson’s failure to provide notice 

of her emergency suspension to Ms. Sotillo where it was apparent that 

Ms. Sotillo believed Ms. Anderson to be her lawyer and where Ms. 

Anderson never corrected or clarified Ms. Sotillo’s understanding of the 

attorney-client relationship;  
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• Violation of Rule 4-1.3 for failure to act with reasonable diligence and 

promptness where in October 2018, Ms. Anderson knew that her 

suspension was just weeks away but failed to advise Ms. Sotillo or 

otherwise protect her interests; and 

• Violation of Rule 4-1.4(a) and 4-1.4(b) for failure to keep Ms. Sotillo 

informed where Ms. Anderson “clearly knew as of October 19, 2018, 

that Mr. Simon was in trouble” and “failed to provide any of the pertinent 

information to. Ms. Sotillo necessary for Ms. Sotillo to make informed 

decisions about her legal matter going forward.”  

(T.  278-320).   

The Referee found that “[Ms. Anderson] never communicated anything 

about not being responsible for continuing with Ms. Sotillo’s case or about 

not being able to handle the matter going forward,” and that she “left Ms. 

Sotillo with the impression that she was handling the legal matter.”  (ROR 

pp. 22-26; T. 312-20).      

With respect to the question of harm to Ms. Sotillo who fortunately was 

able to recover the money she had paid Orlando Legal (through 

reimbursement by American Express, not the law firm), the Referee stated: 

Well, I think there's a bigger question here, a bigger 
issue here.  And that is how was the legal profession 
harmed by even one member of our community, our 
society, being left to think ill of the legal profession, 
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being felt as though they had been scammed by a 
lawyer.  And those impressions get communicated to 
others, and then impact on all of us that give 
ourselves, through our careers, to the practice of law 
and the doing of justice, whether it's civil or criminal. 

And Ms. Anderson had the opportunity to – actually 
had more than a few opportunities to set Ms. Sotillo 
straight as far as to who was responsible for her 
matter, and offer help in that regard, to get Ms. Sotillo 
to where she was seeking to be in the beginning, a 
solution to her legal problem, and Ms. Anderson 
didn’t do it.· And it could have been as easy as, you 
know, offering an explanation, offering clarification, 
sending a notice, finishing the job to start with in 
August, September. 

(T. 319-20). 

In his findings supporting the determination that Ms. Sotillo had a 

reasonable belief that Ms. Anderson was her lawyer, the Referee found that 

“[t]he wording of [Ms. Anderson’s October 19, 2018] email was consistent 

with [Ms. Anderson] being Ms. Sotillo’s attorney.”  (ROR p. 13)(A 15).  He 

found that in this communication, Ms. Anderson asked Ms. Sotillo to use an 

independent email address for her rather than her Orlando Legal one and 

“clearly advised Ms. Sotillo that [she] was working on her legal matters and 

. . . even solicited further information from Ms. Sotillo which [she] informed 

was needed to complete the preparation of documents to get Ms. Sotillo’s 

case ‘finalized.’”  (ROR p. 13)(A 15).  With respect to Ms. Sotillo’s quick 

response to Ms. Anderson’s request for additional information, the Referee 
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found this “clearly demonstrated Ms. Sotillo’s intent to get her matter handled 

promptly.”  (ROR p. 13)(A. 15).   

Overall, the Referee found that “[a]ll of Respondent’s actions did 

nothing to suggest in any way that Respondent was not Ms. Sotillo’s attorney 

in the matters that Ms. Sotillo discussed with Respondent on July 31st.”  

(ROR p. 13).  He reasoned:  

I find that clarity is the responsibility of Respondent 
who has the duty of an attorney to explain matters. I 
specifically find that Ms. Sotillo’s October 18th email 
to Respondent should have prompted Respondent to 
realize that she would need to clarify or notify Ms. 
Sotillo that she was not her attorney if such was the 
truth of the matter because clearly Ms. Sotillo 
believed Respondent was her attorney. Accordingly, 
I find that the contents of the Respondent’s October 
19th email show that Respondent was the attorney 
responsible for Ms. Sotillo’s case and was continuing 
to be the attorney on her case. Given that October 
19th was just a few weeks from the effective date of 
Respondent’s emergency suspension, I further find 
that Respondent should have told Ms. Sotillo that she 
was suspended and that finalizing her case may not 
get done by the effective date of her suspension. I 
specifically find that it was Respondent’s 
responsibility to so advise Ms. Sotillo and it was not 
for Ms. Sotillo to make that determination. 

(ROR p. 14)(A. 16).   

In further support of Ms. Sotillo’s reasonable belief as to her attorney-

client relationship with Ms. Anderson, the Referee found: 
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[I]t was not Ms. Sotillo’s responsibility to determine 
the identity of the attorney she was hiring or to 
ascertain Respondent’s role in rendering the 
services she sought. I also find that Respondent 
even admits that she did more than merely take 
notes during the initial consultation Ms. Sotillo had 
with Respondent and then pass those notes on to 
another attorney at Orlando Legal to actually do the 
work. I also find that Ms. Sotillo had every reason to 
believe that Respondent, who was an attorney, was 
going to handle her probate matter and, once the 
subject real property was conveyed to Ms. Sotillo's 
mother, that Respondent would handle the 
subsequent real estate transaction transferring the 
property from Ms. Sotillo's mother to Ms. Sotillo. Ms. 
Sotillo testified that she was advised that 
Respondent was “the real estate expert” at Orlando 
Legal and that Respondent handled all real estate 
work for the firm. No one testified to the contrary at 
the final hearing. 

(ROR pp. 10-11)(A. 12-13).   

The Referee thus found Ms. Anderson’s argument that Ms. Sotillo was 

not her client “unreasonable and therefore unpersuasive for at least two 

additional and significant reasons”: 

First – Mr. Simon was known not to practice real 
estate law so it was unreasonable for Respondent as 
the firm’s “real estate expert” to think that Mr. Simon 
would have anything to do with Ms. Sotillo’s “file”. 
Second – Respondent thought and had substantial 
reason to believe that Mr. Simon was dishonest so it 
was unreasonable for Respondent to think that Mr. 
Simon would do anything with Ms. Sotillo’s “file” 
when Respondent testified that she left the “file” for 
him to pick up. 
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As to Ms. Anderson’s defense of purported advice from the Florida Bar 

paralegal, the Referee found “that the information Ms. Mara provides” is “only 

as good or complete as what information she is given.”  While Ms. Mara did 

not recall the specifics, the Referee considered her testimony that “the 

suspension notification needed to be provided to any person who believes 

that the attorney being suspended is their attorney” and that “if [Ms. Mara] 

had been told about [Ms. Anderson’s] email to Ms. Sotillo on October 19th 

then Ms. Mara would have advised [Ms. Anderson] to give the required 

suspension notice to Ms. Sotillo.”  (ROR p. 20-21)(A 22-23). 

With respect to the Bar’s policy change to require documentation of 

inquiries of this nature from counsel going forward, the Referee found, “I do 

not consider this change in practice to be evidence of any wrongdoing by the 

Bar. Instead, I find the change to merely reflect an effort by the Bar to 

maintain best practices to prevent any misunderstandings or 

miscommunications in the future.” (ROR p. 21)(A. 23). 

While the Referee acknowledged that Ms. Anderson did not receive 

personal remuneration for services to Ms. Sotillo and that she had nothing to 

gain by not providing the notice, “there was no potential harm in providing 

the notice either.” (ROR p. 22)(A. 24). Regarding Ms. Anderson’s evidence 

that she spent “at least one hundred hours” providing notice to her existing 
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clients, the Referee observed that “[Ms. Anderson’s] most recent client, Ms. 

Sotillo, was not provided the required notice.”  (ROR p. 22)(A. 24).   

F.  The Sanction Hearing. 

During the sanction hearing, the Bar sought a one-year suspension as 

the appropriate sanction for Ms. Anderson’s misconduct.  As aggravating 

factors supporting this sanction, the Bar asserted: a pattern of misconduct 

(Standard 3.2(b)(3)); refusal to acknowledge the wrongful nature of the 

conduct (Standard 3.2(b)(7)); and substantial experience in the practice of 

law (Standard 3.2(b)(9)).  (T. 368).  The Bar further cited Standard 8.1 for 

violation of a court order, asserting that the Referee’s finding that Ms. 

Anderson violated the emergency suspension order supported disbarment, 

although the Bar was not seeking disbarment, but rather was seeking the 

lesser sanction of a one-year rehabilitative suspension.  (T. 370).   

The Bar stipulated to the following mitigating factors: absence of 

dishonest or selfish motive (Rule 3.3(b)(2)); personal or emotional problems 

(Rule 3.3(b)(3)); cooperative attitude toward disciplinary proceedings (Rule 

3.3(b)(5)); good reputation in the legal community (Rule 3.3(b)(7)); and 

remorse (Rule 3.3(b)(12)).  Ms. Anderson accepted these stipulations and 

presented five character witnesses whose testimony is summarized in the 



23 
 

Report of Referee.  (ROR p. 39-42).  The Bar presented no additional 

testimony. 

The Referee adopted all of the stipulated mitigating circumstances and 

relied upon the following additional mitigating factors, which he referred to 

as “global circumstances”: 

(a) Respondent’s dealings with Ms. Sotillo constitute 
an isolated event;  

(b) Respondent gave the required suspension notice 
to a number of other clients and no problems have 
been alleged with those other clients; 

(c) Respondent timely filed her Affidavit of 
Compliance pursuant to Rule 3- 5.1(h);  

(d) Respondent sought advice from the Bar and from 
private counsel but the advice given was only as 
good as the information given to the Bar and private 
counsel by Respondent;  

(e) Jonathan Simon was involved in the background 
of this case through Orlando Legal and any 
misconduct on his part likely had some negative 
impact on Respondent; and  

(f) It appears no compensation went to Respondent 
for her involvement with Ms. Sotillo and that what 
money was paid by Ms. Sotillo went to Jonathan 
Simon and/or Orlando Legal. 

(ROR pp. 42-43).   

The Referee reiterated that he had been “persistent throughout [his] 

involvement in the instant case to stay completely uninformed about any of 
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the allegations and related facts and circumstances pertaining to the other 

case.”  (ROR p. 37)(A. 39).  The Referee therefore did not consider that 

matter to be an aggravating factor.  (ROR p. 37)(A. 39).  In fact, of the 

multiple aggravating factors cited by the Bar, the only aggravating factor the 

Referee considered was Ms. Anderson’s substantial experience in the 

practice of law (Standard 3.2(b)(9)).  (ROR p. 38)(A. 40).   

Citing Standards 4.4 (Lack of Diligence) and 7.1 (Deceptive Conduct 

or Statements and Unreasonable or Improper Fees), the Referee 

recommended that Ms. Anderson be found guilty of misconduct justifying 

disciplinary measures and that she be disciplined by (a) “[p]ublic reprimand 

to be administered by personal appearance before the Board of Governors 

of The Florida Bar” and (b) “[p]ayment of The Florida Bar’s costs in these 

proceedings.”  (ROR pp. 36-37)(A. 38-39).   

The Bar seeks review of the recommended sanction and asks this 

Court to impose a one-year rehabilitative suspension.  If this case is decided 

at the same time as The Florida Bar v. Anderson, SC18-1646, the Bar would 

ask this Court to impose a combined sanction of disbarment with leave to 

reapply in five years. 
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SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 

On July 31, 2018, Ms. Sotillo came to the Orlando Legal as a new 

client.  She came for an in-person consultation concerning an issue with a 

parcel of family-owned property.  She expected to see Mr. Simon, but instead 

saw Ms. Anderson, who the receptionist described as “the real estate expert” 

at the law firm.  The client was advised by Ms. Anderson that she needed to 

open a probate estate for her father in order to have the property transferred 

into the name of the client.  Ms. Anderson charged the client approximately 

$3000 for this work on the client’s credit card.  At least at the time of this 

meeting, Ms. Anderson apparently thought that Mr. Simon, as the sole owner 

of the Orlando Legal, would do the work, but he did not.  

When Ms. Sotillo had heard nothing from the law firm in ten weeks, she 

contacted Ms. Anderson on October 18, 2018, at the Orlando Legal email 

address on Ms. Anderson’s business card, asking for a status report.  This 

contact occurred ten days after this Court had entered an emergency 

suspension order in The Florida Bar v. Anderson, SC18-1646. Ms. Anderson 

had only about twenty days left to close her practice under that order.      

Ms. Anderson responded to the client on October 19, 2018, explaining 

that Orlando Legal had “closed” and providing a new email address for the 

client to reach her.  She claimed that “we are almost finished” with the work, 
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but she needed the names of siblings to “get the balance of the documents 

uploaded to the portal.”  Despite the directives in this Court’s emergency 

suspension order, Ms. Anderson did not tell Ms. Sotillo that she had received 

the order.  She did not arrange a new engagement between Ms. Sotillo and 

herself as a sole practitioner.  She did not advise Ms. Sotillo that she did not 

consider Ms. Sotillo to be a client.  And she did not tell Ms. Sotillo about Mr. 

Simon’s own disciplinary status to allow Ms. Sotillo an opportunity to protect 

her interests.  

 The client quickly provided the needed information, but Ms. Anderson 

did not respond.  Ms. Sotillo emailed Ms. Anderson at the end of November 

to check on the status of the matter, but Ms Anderson did not respond. By 

then, Ms. Anderson could not practice law.  Ms. Sotillo retained another 

lawyer who did the work for her.  Eventually, the client’s credit card company 

removed the law firm’s charges from her account.  

Based on these events, the Referee found that Ms. Anderson violated 

Rule 3-4.3, by committing a dishonest act in her misleading communications 

to the client.  He found she violated Rule 3-5.1(h) because she never notified 

the client of her suspension.  He found she violated Rule 4-1.3 by failing to 

do the work for the client with reasonable diligence.  And he found she 

violated Rule 4-1.4(a) and Rule 4-1.4(b) by failing to communicate with her 
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client and failing to give the client the information needed to make an 

informed decision.   The Referee rejected Ms. Anderson’s claim that she did 

not timely notify the client of her suspension because of advice she received 

from a Bar paralegal in November.  The Referee found that Ms. Anderson 

did not tell the paralegal the full contents of Ms. Anderson’s email exchange 

with her client. 

Both Standards considered by the Referee support a suspension in 

this case.  Standard 8.1 would also support a sanction including disbarment.  

But the Referee relied on mitigating factors to recommend a sanction of only 

a public reprimand. 

The unusual twist in this case is that Ms. Anderson has a pending 

disciplinary proceeding in which the referee recommends a finding of guilt 

for 28 trust account violations.  Ms. Anderson is not contesting her guilt in 

that case, and this Court has yet to decide whether she should be disbarred 

or receive a three-year suspension followed by 5 years’ probation.  Because 

this Court has not issued its final order, the Referee declined to consider the 

disciplinary offenses in that proceeding as an aggravating factor in this 

proceeding.   

There is no logical reason and nothing in the language of the Florida’s 

Standards that should prevent this Court from treating the prior offenses in 
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SC18-1646 as an aggravating factor in this case.  Standard 1.3(c)(1) 

explains that to accomplish the three purposes of sanctions, the process 

permits the “consideration of all factors relevant to imposing the appropriate 

level of sanctions in an individual case.”  The pending proceeding is clearly 

relevant to this Court’s selection of an appropriate sanction.  

 Even without that prior discipline as an aggravating factor, the Bar 

submits that a sanction of a public reprimand is not reasonably supported by 

the Standards and the case law.  But with the added factor of the prior 

discipline, this case is very similar to The Florida Bar v. Murtha, 2017 WL 

4585663 (Fla. 2017)(unpublished opinion in SC17-1452), in which this Court 

imposed a one-year suspension. 

This Court should either impose a one-year suspension in this case or, 

if it sanctions the two pending cases together, it should disbar Ms. Anderson 

with leave to reapply in five years. 

THE DECISION-MAKING PROCESS IN THE SANCTION PHASE OF A  
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING  

In a typical review of an opinion from a district court of appeal, the 

parties are obligated to discuss the standard of review in their briefs.  But 

this is an original proceeding filed under this Court’s exclusive jurisdiction to 

“to regulate the admission of persons to the practice of law and the discipline 

of persons admitted.”  Art. V, §15, Fla. Const. 
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Nevertheless, it is still useful to begin a review of the referee’s report 

with a consideration of the decision-making process and the applicable rules 

governing this Court’s ultimate determination on the issues presented, which 

in this review are only the issues necessary to determine an appropriate 

sanction.     

Findings of Fact 

As this Court explained in The Florida Bar v. Picon, 205 So. 3d 759, 

764 (Fla. 2016): “This Court's review of a referee’s findings of fact is limited. 

If a referee’s findings of fact are supported by competent, substantial 

evidence in the record, this Court will not reweigh the evidence and substitute 

its judgment for that of the referee.  The Florida Bar v. Frederick, 756 So. 2d 

79, 86 (Fla. 2000).”  See also The Florida Bar v. Schwartz, 284 So. 3d 393, 

396 (Fla. 2019); The Florida Bar v. Parrish, 241 So. 3d 66, 72 (Fla. 2018); 

The Florida Bar v. Vining, 721 So. 2d 1164, 1167 (Fla. 1998); The Florida 

Bar v. Jordan, 705 So. 2d 1387, 1390 (Fla. 1998); The Florida Bar v. Spann, 

682 So. 2d 1070, 1073 (Fla. 1996). 

Recommendation of the Disciplinary Sanction 

The Referee’s recommended sanction in a disciplinary proceeding is 

subjected to greater review by this Court because of this Court’s ultimate 

responsibility to make that decision:  
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In reviewing a referee’s recommended discipline, this Court’s 

scope of review is broader than that afforded to the referee’s 

findings of fact because, ultimately, it is the Court’s responsibility 

to order the appropriate sanction. See The Florida Bar v. Picon, 

205 So. 3d 759, 765 (Fla. 2016) (citing The Florida Bar v. 

Anderson, 538 So. 2d 852, 854 (Fla. 1989)). At the same time, 

this Court will generally not second-guess the referee’s 

recommended discipline, as long as it has a reasonable basis in 

existing case law and the standards. See The Florida Bar v. 

Alters, 260 So. 3d 72, 83 (Fla. 2018); The Florida Bar v. De La 

Torre, 994 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2008). 

The Florida Bar v. Altman, 294 So. 3d 844, 847 (Fla. 2020).     

It is also important to consider that this Court has given notice to the 

members of the Bar that it is moving toward harsher sanctions than in the 

past.  See The Florida Bar v. Rosenberg, 169 So. 3d 1155, 1162 (Fla. 2015).  

In Rosenberg, this Court explained that since the decision in The Florida Bar 

v. Bloom, 632 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1994), the Court has moved toward imposing 

stricter sanctions for unethical and unprofessional conduct.  See also Altman 

at 847.  As a result, case law prior to 2015 needs to be examined carefully 

to make certain that the application of sanctions in these earlier cases 

comports with current standards.   
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Consideration of Mitigating and Aggravating Factors – Both as 
Findings of Fact and Mixed Questions of Law and Fact During the 
Decision to Select the Appropriate Sanction.  
 
A Referee’s findings on mitigating and aggravating factors are treated 

essentially like any other finding of fact: 

[A] referee’s findings of fact carry a presumption of correctness 

that should be upheld unless clearly erroneous or without support 

in the record. See The Florida Bar v. Summers, 728 So. 2d 739, 

741 (Fla. 1999). This standard applies in reviewing a referee’s 

findings of mitigation and aggravation. See, e.g., The Florida Bar 

v. Wolis, 783 So. 2d 1057, 1059 (Fla. 2001); The Florida Bar v. 

Hecker, 475 So. 2d 1240, 1242 (Fla. 1985). 

The Florida Bar v. Arcia, 848 So. 2d 296, 299 (Fla. 2003); see also The 

Florida Bar v. Germain, 957 So. 2d 613, 621 (Fla. 2007).  

The burden of demonstrating that the findings in aggravation or 

mitigation are clearly erroneous lies with the party challenging the findings. 

See The Florida Bar v. Glick, 693 So. 2d 550, 552 (Fla. 1997) (holding that 

the burden of disproving a referee’s findings of fact or recommendations as 

to guilt is on the party challenging those findings).  The Florida Bar v. 

Marcellus, 249 So. 3d 538, 544 (Fla. 2018).   

The Referee’s findings on the factors of aggravation and mitigation are 

applied to “justify” an increase or a decrease in the “degree of discipline to 

be imposed.”  Florida Standards 3.2(a), 3.3(a).  This process of balancing 
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the positive and negative factors is a mixed question of fact and law.  It is 

part of the ultimate decision to impose a sanction.   

In this case, the Referee concluded that prior offenses in a pending 

case could not be treated as an aggravating factor as a matter of law.  That 

issue should warrant de novo review. 

ARGUMENT 

I. In light of the five violations in this case, the Standards support a 
one-year rehabilitative suspension. 

If Ms. Anderson had not had her prior disciplinary proceeding, it is 

important to realize that four of her violations would still be serious violations.  

If she had simply made a decision that she was taking a break of six-months 

in mid-November and would not be practicing law during her break, much of 

this analysis would be the same.   Let us examine the four violations that are 

not violations of this Court’s order first.  

  The first four violations   

 Rule 4-1.4(a) – Informing a client of the status of 
representation 

Rule 4-1.4(a) provides in pertinent part that:     

A lawyer shall:  

. . .  

(2)  reasonably consult with the client about the means 

by which the client’s objectives are to be accomplished;  
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(3) keep the client reasonably informed about the 

status of the matter;  

(4)  promptly comply with reasonably requests for 

information; and  

(5)  consult with the client about any relevant limitation 

on the lawyer’s conduct when the lawyer knows or 

reasonably should know that the client expects assistance 

not permitted by the Rules of Professional Conduct. . . . 

Even if Ms. Anderson’s version of these events were the correct 

version, and she was not really Ms. Sotillo’s lawyer, but only a temporary 

stand-in for Mr. Simon, there is a list of things she would have needed to 

explain to Ms. Sotillo in the first meeting:  

• I’m not going to be your lawyer, so you probably should not 

disclose any confidences to me.  

• I’m taking your credit card to charge you for attorney’s fees, but 

the money is going to another lawyer that you have never met. 

• This is Mr. Simon’s email address and business card so you can 

communicate with him about the work he will do for you.  Please 

don’t email me in the future because I’m not your lawyer.  

And later, when she received the email on October 18, she would have 

needed to explain that she was not Ms. Sotiollo’s lawyer, and that Mr. Simon 

was unlikely to ever do this work for Ms. Sotillo given his current 
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circumstances.  If she knew his current email address, she would have 

needed to provide it, and if she did not, she would have needed to say so.     

But in light of the true facts as found by the Referee, Ms. Sotillo was 

Ms. Anderson’s client.  As a result, after the meeting in July, she needed to 

communicate with her client during the following ten weeks before the 

October 18 email, and—at a minimum—advise her client by: 

• Explaining that her email address had changed and that she 

was now using a personal email address not associated with 

Orlando Legal; 

• Making certain that the client wanted her to finish up the work 

and did not want what might remain of the law firm to perform 

this work; and 

• Obtaining the names of the siblings if she had actually done 

work on the probate pleadings and knew she needed this 

information.  

But Ms. Anderson did not communicate with her client.  More striking, 

when her client reached out to her, she responded:  

Hello!  I have followed up with the Comptroller and 

apologize for the delay.  As you may not have been advised 

yet, Orlando Legal suddenly closed.  I am still at the same 

physical location, however. 
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Sorry for the confusion. Please use this email going 

forward.  

 

We are almost finished and I need the names of your other 

siblings and we can get this finalized.  I will be working this 

weekend so please email me and I can get the balance of 

documents uploaded to the portal.  

 

Thank you and, again, sorry for the inconvenience.  

 

Elizabeth 

 

(TFB-Ex. 1)(A. 53). 

Without regard to this Court’s suspension order, that communication 

was woefully inadequate to reasonably inform the client of the status of the 

representation.  Given that Ms. Anderson knew that Mr. Simon had already 

deposited her funds into his operating account,  Ms. Anderson needed to tell 

the client about his circumstances.  

Moreover, since she is not claiming that Ms. Sotillo is not her client in 

this email—but instead is promising to do work on her behalf as a solo 

practitioner of sorts—Ms. Anderson had a duty to immediately communicate 

to her client that this Court had issued the emergency suspension.  Finally, 

Ms. Anderson had an obligation, especially when her client sought status 

information at the end of November, to explain that she had not finished the 

work and was no longer was legally permitted to do so.  
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In these circumstances, Ms. Anderson violated subparts 2, 3, 4, and 5 

of Rule 4-1.4(a).  The Referee correctly found that this rule was violated; and 

it was violated in multiple ways on multiple dates. 

 Rule 4-1.4(b) – explanations reasonably necessary for 
informed decisions 

Rule 4-1.4(b) provides that a “lawyer shall explain a matter to the 

extent reasonably necessary to permit the client to make informed 

decisions regarding the representation.”  

Admittedly, there is some overlap between subsection (a) and (b) of 

this rule in this context.  But subsection (b) involves providing the information 

necessary for a client to make an informed decision.  Ms. Anderson neither 

provided information regarding her representation of the client nor obtained 

the informed decision of the client concerning that representation.  

In July, if Ms. Anderson was expecting Mr. Simon to perform this work, 

she needed to explain that to Ms. Sotillo so she could make an informed 

decision to have the work performed by a lawyer she had never met and not 

by Ms. Anderson.   

But the violation is even more obvious in October.   The client’s email 

to “Elizabeth” states:   

I believe the last time we spoke, you were going to 
submit the paperwork to the court as my dad’s 
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portion of the house needed to be allocated to my 
mom. What is the next step?’        

(TFB-Ex. 1)(A. 54). 

Ms. Anderson does not respond explaining that Ms. Sotillo is confused 

because she was not going to do the work, Mr. Simon was.  She does not 

explain that Mr. Simon is seeking a revocation of his own license or that she 

has received the emergency suspension, which will require her to close her 

practice very soon.  She does not explain that Ms. Sotillo has some decisions 

to make, and she needs to know what the facts really are in order to make 

those decisions.  

Instead, she begins her responsive email explaining that she has 

“followed up with the Comptroller.”  Since she further explains that Orlando 

Legal “suddenly closed,” this must not be someone who works for Orlando 

Legal.  Does the probate court have a Comptroller?  A client would not think 

this official-sounding reference pertained to an internal staff member of a law 

firm no longer in operation.  That is especially true when it does not explain 

that the comptroller says that Mr. Simon has already put her money in his 

operating account.    

Then she explains that “[w]e are almost finished and I need the names 

of your other siblings and we can get this finalized.”  If she was not working 

on the matter and Mr. Simon had closed his office, it is quite unclear how Ms. 
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Anderson knew that “we” were almost finished with this work.  And if she was 

not going to do the work, then it is unclear why “I” needed the names of the 

siblings. 

 Finally, she explains that “I will be working this weekend so please 

email me and I can get the balance of documents uploaded to the portal.”  

She does not say that she expects Mr. Simon to finish the documents and 

file them in court.  She talks about “the balance” of the documents, which 

certainly implies that she had already filed some of the documents—maybe 

with the “Comptroller”?  And if Ms. Anderson honestly believed she was 

talking about a Google portal for Orlando Legal and not a portal for court 

filings, Ms. Sotillo probably needed to be told that Ms. Anderson would be 

sending the documents to the portal of a law firm that was closed, rather than 

to the court.  Her client would need to give her informed consent to allow this 

odd course of conduct rather than having her papers filed with the court.  Ms. 

Sotillo had already paid for the documents to be submitted to the court, not 

to a defunct law firm.  

Frankly,  the October 19 email is not merely insufficient for Ms. Sotillo 

to make informed decisions; it is patently misleading.  This client needed 

some honest information, and she did not receive it.  
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The Referee appears to have underestimated the gravity of the 

combination of violations under Rule 4-1.4 in recommending such a minor 

sanction. 

 Rule 4-1.3 – acting with reasonable diligence 

Rule 4-1.3 provides that a “lawyer shall act with reasonable 

diligence and promptness in representing a client” 

Ms. Anderson did no meaningful work on this matter between the time 

of her initial meeting with Ms. Sotillo and her October 19 email.  The Referee 

found that this delay was a violation of the Rule.  (ROR. p. 24).   

But even if one assumes that Ms. Anderson was confused and did not 

believe she was the lawyer who needed to perform the work until she 

received the client’s October 18 email, she was no more diligent after that 

time.  Her client promptly provided the information Ms. Anderson claimed 

she needed to file with the “portal.”  Ms. Anderson knew that the emergency 

suspension became fully effective in early November.  Without regard to any 

duty to disclose that suspension, if “we” were going to file the documents, 

Ms. Anderson had to do this prior to that date.  Instead, she did nothing to 

assure the proper documents were filed with the court.  She did nothing to 

arrange for another lawyer to do the work.  And she did nothing to tell her 

client that the documents would not be filed by her and would likely be 
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abandoned by a soon-to-be-disbarred Mr. Simon and a law firm that she 

represented had already closed its doors.      

This conduct is a serious violation of this rule. 

 Rule 3-4.3 – acts contrary to honesty 

Rule 3-4.3 provides, in part, that “[t]he commission by a lawyer of 

any act that is unlawful or contrary to honesty and justice may 

constitute a cause for discipline.”   As the Referee properly emphasized, 

Ms. Anderson did nothing that was unlawful in her representation of Ms. 

Sotillo.  But as the Referee explained, her acts of omission in the October 19 

email “were dishonest to Ms. Sotillo.”  (ROR p. 23).  The Referee concluded 

that such conduct “harms the public’s perception of the legal profession as a 

whole.”  He further observed: 

Respondent had multiple opportunities to clarify who 
was responsible for representing Ms. Sotillo and to 
ensure Ms Sotillo had an attorney who could 
complete her legal matter.   Respondent’s act of 
omission and commission were contrary to honesty 
and justice.      

(ROR. p. 23)  

These acts of omission and commission are not mere negligence.  The 

email was not a sloppy document; it was rather carefully drafted to avoid 

telling the information that was very important for Ms. Sotillo to know.  It 

intentionally omits information that Ms. Sotillo needed in order to make legal 



41 
 

decisions important for her family.   Thus, this violation may be the worst of 

the first four violations. 

And as the Bar observes at the beginning of this section of the brief, it 

makes no difference to these violations whether this Court ordered Ms. 

Anderson to tell her client about her suspension.  The information not being 

communicated to the client needed to be communicated without regard to 

this Court ordering that communication.  The client would have needed 

comparable information to make informed decisions even if Ms. Anderson 

had decided of her own prerogative that she was quitting her practice in mid-

November in light of the demise of Orlando Legal. 

 The Fifth Violation – Rule 3-5.1(h)   

Rule 3-5.1(h) provides that, “[u]nless the court orders otherwise, 

when the respondent is served with an order of . . .emergency 

suspension. . . the respondent must immediately furnish a copy of the 

order to . . . all of the respondent’s clients with matters pending in the 

respondent’s practice.” 

Given that Ms. Anderson knew on October 19 that she had received 

an emergency suspension, it is really hard to understand why she did not tell 

Ms. Sotillo about her suspension in her email and simply attach a copy of the 

order to that email.  She needed to do this “immediately,” and the client was 
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giving her a simple opportunity to comply.  She then could have either 

promised to do her best to accomplish this task inside the 30-day period, or 

she could have helped Ms. Sotillo find another lawyer to finish the work.  

But after sending the email to Ms. Sotillo on October 19, which was 

silent on this subject, and after receiving Ms. Sotillo’s return email with all of 

the remaining information needed to file the documents with the “portal,”  in 

early November—shortly before the 30-day period was about to expire—Ms. 

Anderson contacted the Bar’s paralegal about whether she needed to claim 

clients of Orlando Legal as her clients.  This discussion included some 

discussion of Ms. Sotillo’s case.  (ROR  p. 15).    

The recollections of the parties to that conversation vary, but the 

Referee found that Ms. Anderson did not provide the Bar’s paralegal with the 

“verbatim content” of the October 18 email.  (ROR p. 15).  The Referee 

rejected Ms. Anderson’s position that Ms. Sotillo was not her client, and he 

rejected the “advice of Bar paralegal” argument, explaining that:  

I find based on the evidence presented during the 
final hearing in this case that the information Ms. 
Mara provides to an inquiring attorney is based upon 
the information that inquiring attorney provides to Ms. 
Mara and the information Ms. Mara provides is 
therefore only as good or complete as what 
information she is given. 
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As the Referee explained, there was no downside for Ms. Anderson to 

disclose the order to someone when she was not completely sure whether 

they were a client.   (ROR p. 22).  If she had not done the work for Ms. Sotillo 

by early November, she had run out of time to do the work, and she had no 

reason to believe that anyone else was doing the work or would do it in the 

future.  Of all of her clients, this may have been the one client who needed 

the information most.   There simply is no reason why Ms. Anderson needed 

to mislead Ms. Sotillo in her October 19 email and then never disclose to her 

that she had been suspended.    

By the time Ms. Anderson is calling the Bar, she knows that Mr. Simon 

cannot do this work and that it is too late for her to see it to a proper 

conclusion.  Frankly, this call was simply an attempt to cover for her own 

failure to notify Ms. Sotillo several weeks earlier when she had the 

opportunity.  

As the Bar argued to the Referee, this violation by itself usually justifies 

an additional suspension and often justifies a one-year suspension. 
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 The Applicable Standards 

 Standard 4.4 -  Lack of Diligence 
 

The Bar does not contend that Standard 4.4 would warrant disbarment 

or even a suspension longer than one-year.  The relevant portions of the 

Standard provide:  

Absent aggravating or mitigating circumstances, and on 

application of the factors to be considered in imposing 

sanctions, the following sanctions are generally appropriate 

in cases involving a failure to act with reasonable diligence 

and promptness in representing a client: 

. . . . 

(b) Suspension. Suspension is appropriate when a lawyer 

causes injury or potential injury to a client and: 

(1) knowingly fails to perform services for a client; or 

(2) engages in a pattern of neglect with respect to client 

matters. 

 

(c) Public Reprimand. Public reprimand is appropriate when 

a lawyer is negligent, does not act with reasonable diligence 

in representing a client, and causes injury or potential injury 

to a client. 

 

The Report of Referee states that the Referee considered this 

Standard, but it does not reveal how the Referee actually applied the 

Standard.   The Referee does not find that Ms. Anderson was negligent.  He 

finds that Ms. Anderson “effectively abandoned Ms. Sotillo without taking any 

steps to protect Ms Sotillo’s interests during the thirty-day close out period. . 
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. .”   (ROR p. 21).  He finds that “her acts of omission were dishonest.”  (ROR 

p. 23).  These findings are not consistent with a recommended sanction of a 

public reprimand.   

The Bar is not contending that this case involves a pattern of neglect 

of client matters.  This is a case where the lawyer knowingly failed to perform 

services for one client.   There is no question that Ms. Anderson knew that 

she had not finished preparing the promised documents and that she had 

not filed them through the “portal.”  Ms. Sotillo was delayed in seeking the 

relief she requested.  She had to a retain another lawyer to perform the 

services.  And, although she did manage to have the fee refunded, that 

occurred only because her credit card company cooperated in that effort.  

While the harm certainly could have been worse, the Referee properly found 

that she did sustain harm. 

Thus, the Bar maintains that this Standard warrants a suspension.  It 

maintains that this suspension needs to be a one-year rehabilitative 

suspension. 

 Standard 7.1 Deceptive conduct or statements and 
unreasonable or improper fees 

As with Standard 4.4, the Bar does not contend that Standard 7.1 

would warrant disbarment or even a suspension longer than one year.  The 

relevant portions of the Standard provide: 
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Absent aggravating or mitigating circumstances and on 

application of the factors to be considered in imposing 

sanctions, the following sanctions are generally 

appropriate in cases involving deceptive conduct or 

statements, improper division of fees, or unreasonable or 

improper fees. 

. . .  

(b) Suspension. Suspension is appropriate when a 

lawyer knowingly engages in conduct that is a violation of 

a duty owed as a professional and causes injury or 

potential injury to a client, the public, or the legal system. 

 

(c) Public Reprimand. Public reprimand is appropriate 

when a lawyer negligently engages in conduct that is a 

violation of a duty owed as a professional and causes injury 

or potential injury to a client, the public, or the legal system. 

 

Again, the Referee did not find negligent conduct; he found that Ms. 

Anderson was “dishonest” in her relationship with Ms. Sotillo.  He found that 

such conduct harms the public’s perception of the profession.  Ms. 

Anderson’s dishonesty caused harm to the client as well as the public.  Thus, 

the Bar maintains that this Standard warrants a one-year rehabilitative 

suspension. 

 Standard 8.1   Violation of a court order 

The Referee did not consider Standard 8.1.  The Bar did, however, 

explain to the Referee that this Standard recommends disbarment for a 

lawyer who intentionally violates the terms of a prior disciplinary order, 



47 
 

causing injury to a client.  (T. 370-371).  Despite this recommendation, the 

Bar decided not to seek disbarment in this case due to the stipulated 

mitigating circumstances.   The recommendation for a suspension under this 

Standard does not apply to the other violations in this case.   

The evidence of Ms. Anderson’s calls to the Bar paralegal in early 

November obviously muddy the analysis of this Standard.  But on October 

19, Ms. Anderson was clearly responding by email to Ms. Sotillo in a manner 

that any reasonable person would understand would cause Ms. Sotillo to 

believe Ms. Anderson was her attorney.   The  provision in this Court’s order 

for “immediate” notice might not have meant overnight, but when a client 

provides the mechanism to comply with this Court’s order, and the lawyer 

instead provides information that the Referee classified as acts of omission 

and commission, the Bar submits that an intentional violation of this Court’s 

order has occurred.  

The Bar is not seeking disbarment for this violation under this 

Standard, not because the Standard prevents it, but rather because the Bar 

recognizes that mitigation does play a role in the sanction decision in this 

case.  The Bar stipulated to several mitigating factors.   The Referee should 

have considered this Standard, and the Referee should not have allowed the 

mitigating factors to drop the appropriate sanction below the one-year 
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suspension suggested by the Bar as the appropriate sanction in light of the 

mitigating circumstances.  The Bar submits that this Standard warrants 

consideration and that it justifies a one-year suspension. 

II. The aggravating factors should include a consideration of the 
twenty-eight violations pending in Case No. SC18-1646, which 
would substantially change the balance of aggravating and 
mitigating factors as considered by the Referee.  
   

As an aggravating factor, the Referee found only Standard 3.2(b)(9), 

substantial experience in the law.  (ROR p. 38).  Ms. Anderson obtained her 

license in 2003 and had practiced for fifteen years at the time of these events.  

But this case involves the very uncommon circumstance of the pending 

disciplinary proceeding in Case No. SC18-1646.  The Referee took the 

position that he did not want his decisions influenced by matters that had not 

yet resulted in discipline in the prior case.  Thus, he limited his knowledge of 

the case and declined to consider it as an aggravating factor.  (ROR. 37).  

His desire to retain neutrality is commendable, but it causes his assessment 

of a reasonable sanction to be missing some very important information.  

This is not a case where the pending proceeding involved any 

challenge to Ms. Anderson’s guilt for the 28 trust account violations.  As this 

Court knows, the Referee in the earlier case recommended the maximum 

possible sanction that is just short of disbarment.  He recommended a 3-year 

suspension, followed by 5-years of probation if Ms. Anderson is reinstated.  
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In the prior case, Ms. Anderson advocates for this Court to impose that 

sanction, and the Bar suggests that disbarment with leave to reapply after 

five years would be the appropriate sanction.  

If the prior case had been decided prior to the filing of the Report of 

Referee, the many violations would obviously be prior discipline that would 

be a major consideration in this case.  If Ms. Anderson had received the 

maximum penalty in a prior case, and then committed new violations, this 

Court would normally increase the sanction with something far greater than 

a public reprimand.  See The Florida Bar v. Walkden, 950 So. 2d 407, 410 

(Fla. 2007) (“In determining the appropriate discipline, we consider prior 

misconduct and cumulative misconduct, and treat cumulative misconduct 

more severely than isolated misconduct.”). 

Standard 3.2(b)(1) states that the factors which may be considered in 

aggravation include “prior disciplinary offenses, provided that after 7 or more 

years in which no disciplinary sanction has been imposed, a finding of minor 

misconduct will not be considered as an aggravating factor.”   This Standard 

is not basing the aggravating factor on a prior disciplinary “sanction,” but 

rather on a disciplinary “offense.”  “Disciplinary offense” is not a defined term 

in Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions.   
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Admittedly, this Court has not entered an order finding Ms. Anderson 

guilty of these 28 offenses.  Thus, even though the parties are not seeking 

review of the recommendations concerning those findings of guilt, it is 

understandable that the Referee might not wish to prejudge the outcome of 

another case that is still pending before this Court.  But in this quasi-judicial 

context the definition of an “offense” should allow this Court to consider 

undisputed prior violations in pending cases as “prior disciplinary offenses” 

when deciding upon an appropriate sanction.  If they were pending in this 

case rather than in the earlier case number, these offenses would be 

considered as the aggravating factor of multiple offenses.  There is no logical 

justification to ignore these disciplinary offenses in this case.     

Standard 1.3(c)(1) provides that, in order to fulfill the three purposes of 

sanctions, the Standards are “designed to promote:” “consideration of all 

factors relevant to imposing the appropriate level of sanctions in an individual 

case.”   There really can be no question that the 28 pending undisputed 

violations of trust account requirements are a factor relevant to the imposition 

of a sanction in this case.    This Court should consider those violations even 

though the Referee, in an abundance of caution, did not. 

The Bar recognizes that there are significant mitigating factors in this 

case.  The Bar stipulated to several mitigating factors. (T. 366).   
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• Standard 3.3(b)(2).  There is an absence of selfish motive 

• Standard 3.3(b)(3).  There were personal problems due to the 

pending emergency suspension.  

• Standard 3.3(b)(5).  There was full and free disclosure.  

• Standard 3.3(b)(7).  Several witnesses provided character and 

reputation evidence that was quite favorable to Ms. Anderson.  

• Standard 3.3(b)(12).  There is evidence of remorse.  

The Referee considered several non-standard reasons for mitigation 

that the Bar would submit deserve little weight. (ROR p. 42-43).   

• The fact that Ms. Anderson otherwise obeyed the order of 

suspension, for example, is one reason the Bar did not seek disbarment, but 

rather sought a one-year suspension.  It should not serve as an additional 

mitigating factor to reduce the recommended sanction below the one-year 

suspension suggested by the Bar.    

• The fact that Ms. Anderson sought advice from the Bar in 

November without full disclosure of the content of her email chain with her 

client is not really mitigation for a failure to notify Ms. Sotillo immediately on 

October 19 by email.    

• The fact that Mr. Simon was involved in the background is not a 

mitigating factor.   Instead, it is one of the reasons that Ms. Anderson needed 
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to provide better disclosure to Ms. Sotillo and to advise her immediately of 

her own emergency suspension.  

If the mitigating factors are balanced against only Ms. Anderson’s 

substantial experience in the law, the Bar recognizes that the balance would 

reasonably favor a sanction less than that recommended in the Standards.  

But if the aggravating factors include the prior disciplinary offenses in Case 

Number SC18-1646, the balance is near equilibrium. 

Thus, this Court would not be second-guessing the Referee if it 

substantially readjusted the appropriate sanction based on a legal 

determination that undisputed prior violations in pending proceedings can be 

considered as prior disciplinary offenses. 

III. The case law includes a recent case that is very similar. 

The Referee expressly considered thirteen cases provided by the 

parties, discussing that case law in some detail. (ROR p. 27-36).  The Bar 

presented cases that resulted in suspensions, primarily one-year 
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suspensions for violating disciplinary orders of this Court.1  Ms. Anderson 

presented cases that resulted primarily in a public reprimand.2   

 
1 The Florida Bar v. Starr, No. SC19-1169, 2019 WL 4677080 (Fla. Sept. 25, 

2019) (unpublished disposition)(contempt for Rule 3-5.1(h) violation; one-

year suspension; did not respond to notification or comply); The Florida Bar 

v. Palenzuela, No. SC19-234, 2019 WL 2171139 (Fla. May 20, 2019) 

(unpublished disposition)(contempt for Rule 3-5.1(h) violation; one-year 

suspension; did not respond to notification or comply); The Florida Bar v. 

Lewis, No. SC19-233, 2019 WL 1371463 (Fla. March 27, 2019) (unpublished 

disposition)(contempt for Rule 3-51(h) violation; 91-day suspension; failure 

to file affidavit and provide notice); The Florida Bar v. Buttermore, No. SC16-

2022, 2017 WL 1090563 (Fla. March 23, 2017)(uncontested report; six-

month suspension; abandoning clients; misrepresentation; failure to respond 

to bar). 

2  The Florida Bar v. Thompson, No. SC19-1820 (Fla. May 7, 2020) 

(unpublished disposition)(public reprimand for contempt of emergency 

suspension); The Florida Bar v. Miller, No. SC19-1613 (Fla. Oct. 3, 2019) 

(unpublished disposition)(conditional plea for public reprimand; no prior 

discipline; neglect of clients and staff); The Florida Bar v. Ricard, No. SC20-

744 (Fla. Sept. 17, 2020) (unpublished disposition)(conditional plea for public 

reprimand for first-year lawyer with no prior discipline); The Florida Bar v. 

Bankowitz, No. SC18-1268 (Fla. Aug. 23, 2018) (unpublished 

disposition)(consent judgment for public reprimand for neglect of post-

conviction matter and communications); The Florida Bar v. Davis, No. SC19-

1447 (Fla. Feb. 13, 2020) (unpublished disposition)(consent judgment for 

admonishment; dilatory in pursuing motion to substitute counsel and 

responding to Bar); The Florida Bar v. Saliba, No. SC20-315 (Fla. July 30, 

2020) (unpublished disposition)(consent judgment for public reprimand for 

neglect of clients); The Florida Bar v. Allen, No. SC18-2110 (Fla. Oct. 10, 

2019) (unpublished disposition)(conditional plea for public reprimand for 

neglect of clients); The Florida Bar v. Myers, 153 So. 3d 910 (Fla. 
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In many of the cases provided by the Bar, the respondent’s 

disobedience of the disciplinary order does appear more flagrant than in this 

case.  Ms. Anderson did not ignore this Court’s order; she complied with it 

for all of her cases, except for her “most recent client.”  (ROR p. 22).  She 

filed a timely report, but it did not list Ms. Sotillo.   The Referee rejected Ms. 

Anderson’s advice of paralegal defense, (ROR p. 21), but appears to treat 

her efforts to communicate with the Bar concerning compliance as a 

mitigating factor.   

In the cases provided by Ms. Anderson, none of them involve a lawyer 

who was on an emergency suspension for trust account irregularities.  Most 

do not involve a lawyer with prior disciplinary offenses, and certainly not a 

lawyer with extensive trust account violations.  

  The Bar submits that the most similar case among the group of cases 

is The Florida Bar v. Murtha, 2017 WL 4585663 (Fla. 2017)(unpublished 

opinion in SC17-1452).  Mr. Murtha was suspended for 91-days for trust 

account violations in Case No. SC15-2011 on November 12, 2016.  The 

Report of Referee in that case reflects that he received an overdraft notice 

for a trust account check and corrected the overdraft. An audit of his 

 
2014)(conditional plea for public reprimand for failure to handle departing 

lawyer’s files properly). 
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accounts found what the referee described as “sloppy recordkeeping.”  

(Case No. SC15-2011,  ROR filed 9/26/2016).   He was suspended for a 

concurrent 91-days in Case No. SC16-581 for mishandling a case for a 

client, allowing the statute of limitations to run.  The Florida Bar v. Murtha, 

2016 WL 5944709 (Fla. 2016). 

Mr. Murtha filed his sworn affidavit of compliance with the suspension 

order, albeit two weeks late.  In his affidavit, he claimed that he had notified 

a list of judges in active cases, but he had not actually notified three of the 

judges.  (Case No. SC17-1452, Petition with exhibits filed 8/1/2017).  Mr. 

Murtha filed a response admitting this conduct, apologizing to the Court, and 

providing mitigating circumstances.  This Court suspended Mr. Murtha for 

one year.  

Similar to Ms. Anderson, Mr. Murtha had prior trust account problems.  

His violations appear to have involved sloppiness, whereas Ms. Anderson’s 

violations are somewhat more severe. His violation of this Court’s 

suspension order did not involve abandoning a client, whereas the Referee 

here found that Ms. Anderson “effectively abandoned Ms. Sotillo without 

taking any steps to protect Ms. Sotillo’s interests during the thirty-day close 

out period mandated” by this Court’s order.  (ROR. p. 21).   
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Mr. Murtha immediately admitted his violation.  If Mr. Murtha’s case 

warranted a one-year suspension in 2017,  Ms Anderson’s case warrants the 

equivalent today.  This is particularly true if this Court concludes the 

disciplinary offenses in the pending case should be treated as an aggravating 

factor. 

IV. If this proceeding results in a combined sanction with the pending 
proceeding, the two cases warrant disbarment.  
 

This Court occasionally exercises its discretion to impose a combined 

sanction for two or more separately pending disciplinary proceedings.  For 

example in The Florida Bar v. Inglis, 660 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1995), this Court 

consolidated three cases and entered an order disbarring the respondent.  A 

suspension was increased to eighteen months in The Florida Bar v. 

Greenspahn, 396 So. 2d 182, 183 (Fla. 1981) (“Under the peculiar facts of 

this matter, however, we determine the appropriate discipline from the totality 

of the conduct as though all of the charges had been presented to us in one 

proceeding.”).  

This may be one of those rare circumstances where that would make 

sense.  Given that the Bar has already argued for disbarment in the pending 

case, and it does not maintain that these additional violations would warrant 

a permanent disbarment, the Bar would submit that a combined sanction of 

disbarment for all of the pending violations would be an appropriate sanction. 
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CONCLUSION 

  The Bar asks this Court to accept the Referee’s findings of fact and 

recommendations of guilt for the five violations.   

The Bar submits that the Referee erred in declining to consider the 

undisputed disciplinary offenses in the prior pending proceeding as 

constituting an aggravating factor in this case.  The Referee’s 

recommendation of a public reprimand for these violations is not supported 

by a reasonable basis in either the existing Standards or the case law.  This 

court should either impose a one-year rehabilitative suspension or it should 

include this case in the sanction for the pending case and impose disbarment 

with leave to reapply in five years.  The Court should award the costs 

recommended by the Referee. 

                                              Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Chris W. Altenbernd_______________ 
Chris W. Altenbernd, Esq. 
Florida Bar No: 197394 
Email: service-caltenbernd@bankerlopez.com 
BANKER LOPEZ GASSLER P.A. 

     501 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1700 
     Tampa, FL  33602 
     (813) 221-1500 
     Fax No: (813) 222-3066 
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